BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Associated Station Apparatus
SECTION C43.000
Issue 2, January, 1960
AT&TCo Standard
ALPHABETICAL INDEX
ASSOCIATED STATION APPARATUS
1.00 GENERAL
1.01 For information on other than ASSO­
CIATED STATION APPARATUS see:
Subject
General
Tools and Material
Components of Station Sets
Station Wiring
Station Sets
Coin Stations
Minor Statio n Syste ms
Majo r Station Syste ms
Government Systems
Gfeller Line Concentrator
Section Number
C16.000
C17.000
C18.000
C23.000
C38.000
C39.000
C70.000
C71.000
080 .000*
C85.000*
1.02 Th is section provides an alphabetical index
of the active Bell System Practices in the
C43 Group. It covers items such as telephone an ­
sweri ng sets, auxiliary signals, head telephone
sets, loudspeaker sets, modula r station apparatus,
recorder connectors, station control keys, and tele­
trainers. It also covers backboards, buzzers and
bells, dry cells, dr y batteries, and lamp indic ato rs.
Alphabe tica l headings are also provided for in­
formation in other groups r elating to associated
station apparatus .
1.03 Sections are listed under heading s derived
from the principal items in the title . Head­
ings other than those appear ing in the title are also
used if such heading s are applicable to the mate ­
rial covered in the sectio n. In addition, headings
are included covering terxps which may very likely
come to mind when looking for specific infor­
mation.
1.04 An asterisk (*) foUowing a section number
listed in the index ind icates that the sec­
tion is being prepared and is expected to be re -
* See 1.04.
leased before the next issue of the ind ex. If the
heading information is now covered in a section
to be replaced by the new section, the current sec­
tion number is shown in parentheses.
AC signals
When using the index, the information
desired should be associated with and
looked for under the kind of equipment
01· the principal subject involved .
A
low voltage See Buzzers and bells
power See Auxiliary signals
Air Defense Warning System (CADW)
See Civil Air Defense Warning System
Ampl ifier key, 6030A ... .. ......... ... . . C43.325
Amplifiers , separately mounted
112A - 2A and 2B KTS
identification ............. .. .... 070.121.1
153A - fo r use with head
telephone sets ....... . ........ . . 993.003.01
KS-16574 ...... .. ....... . ........ . . C43.270
Amplifier-type telephon e sets
See In dex, C38.000
Announcement systems, BA and 9A
8A, using 2-type telephone
answering sets ...... . ..... .. ...... C70.451
8A and 9A, identificat ion ........... C70.453.1
station control apparatus
installation, connections, line-up and
maintenance ... . .............. C70.453.2
operating procedures, single channel
service ..... . .......... . ...... C70.453.3
operating proce dures, dua l channel
service .............. . ........ C70.453.4
Answering service, secretarial
103A key equipment ................ C70.111
Printed in U. S. A.
Page 1
SECTION C43.000
Answering sets, telephone
KS-15662 DC-AC inverter ... . • .• ••.. C43.025
connections to key telephone systems .. . C43.050
lA and lAA telephone answering sets
description . .... . .... .. ...•••••. C43.011.1 ✓
installation . ..... . . ... ... . ...... C43.0ll.2 ✓
connections
lA .......................... C43.0l l. 3 •/
lAA . . ... . . .... . . ... . ••• . •.. C43.0ll.5 ✓
maintenance .............••.••. C43.011.4 t'
KS-14782 beater base . .. • . . . .. . .. . C43.027
lB and lBA telephone answering sets
identification and assembly
of parts . . . . ............•• . ... C43.012.1 * 1 ✓
operation .... (I and M C55.613) C43.012.2* ✓
installation .. (I and M C55.614) C43.012.3* ✓
connections .. (I and M C55.614) C43.012.4*
adjustments . ..........•....... C43.012.5*
maintenance .. (I and M C55.615) C43.012.6*
KS-14782 heater base ... . ...... . .. C43.027
2A telephone answering set
description .... .. .. ... ....... . .. C43.021.1
installation and connections ... . .. . C43.021.2
maintenance . .... . .. ..• .. ... .. . C43.021.3
2AB telephone answering set
identifica t ion .. . . .. ...... .. .•• C43.022.00*
installation and maintenance. _ •.. C43.022.0l *
connect ions .. . ..........••... C43.022.02*
KS-14580 telephone answering set
(Peatrophone)
descrip t ion and installation ....... 043.031.1
station connections ....... .. . . ... C43.031.2
maintenance
Serial No. 101 through 501 ...... 043.031.3
Serial No. 502 and higher ... .. .. C43.031.4
KS-16378 telephone answering sets
identification and assembly
of parts . . ... . . . ... ... ... . ..... C43.032.l ✓
operation .... . ..... . . . ... . . . . .. 043.032 .2 ✓
installation ..................... 043.032 .3 ✓
connections ........ . ........... C43.032.4 ✓
mechanical adjustments .. .. . ..... C43.032.5 ✓
maintenance ................... C43.032.6 /
packaging and handling .......... C43.032.7 ✓
Apparatu s box, 1 OSA or B . ... . .. C:43.251; C70.0ll
Apparatus combination fo r impaired hearing
502-type telephone set, loudspeaker sets,
106A and 106B; head set, KS-14720,
List 2 (bone conduction rece iver) .. . 043.327*
* See 1.04, page 1.
ks- /631P.
,1 /J
k.5 - lb 377-2,
Page 2
...l ~ _7 ~ J :: 4 ·~
I , : · .. : T '--- . ~ •
II ,, / >,}f7 C 43 .OY/
1
'
1 N,t,, µ; C 13 .D4 1
Apparatus , modular station, 700 type
identification ... .. .... . ..•.• • .. • .•. C43.301
assembly and insta llation ..•.••••••••. C43.303
maintenance . • •..•.••.••••••••.•.•. C43.305
Apparatus mountings and equipment cabinets
identification . ••. •..• . •• . •.• • •••••. C70.0ll
installation .. .•.... . ...••.•••.••••. C70.014
Apparatus , telephotograph
coupling to telephone lin es . • .. . •••.•. . C70.330
ASA designations, dry cells and
dry batteries . . . . . .• • .•..•• • . •• ••.• 043.235.1
Automatic dialers
telerapid, TR350 and 125 types • • . •. .•. C43.298
Auxiliary signals
identification ............ . .. ....... C43.151 /
installation and maintenance ...•.••••. C43.152 I
connections ........•.•.. .•.• •. • . . • . C43.153 ✓
power relay sets ...... .... . .. . . ..... 043.154
B
Backboards 23 J
identification ......... . ..•..• • ••.. C43.233.1 ./
installation . ...................... C43:233.2 ✓
Back box, KS-16301, auxiliary signals
identification . • ..••....••.• • •• • •••. C43.151
installation and maintenance ..• . .... • C43.152
Base heater , KS-14782 .••.••.•• . ..••.•.• 043.027
Batterie s
dry cells and dry batteries
identification . . .•... . .• .•••.••• . C43.235.1
installation and maintenance . . •.•• C43.235.2
Edison air cells, Pl carrier . . .. .•. .• • 070.024 .2
wet cells, KS-5538 types .•.. .... .. .... 070.025
Battery bags, boxes, and cabinets
dry cells and dry batteries .. ......•• C43.235.2
Pl carrier .............••..•...•. C70.024.2
station systems power supply .•.. . .... C70.025
Battery gauge , KS-8089 . .. ...• ••••.. . .. 043.285.2
Battery supply filters
local battery talk ing ..• • .. • ...... . . . . C43.281 J
Beehive lamp indicators .•. ..... •• .. •.• . 048. 150
Beep tone, recording warning tones
recorder connector ..•. . (C43.171) C43.171.00*
Bells and buzzers See Buzzers and Bells
Bells, vibrating or single stroke
auxiliary signals, identification . . . . .... C43.151
station r inger, FlA . .• . ............. ClS.043*
Bone conduction receiver . ... . • • .. . . .... . 043.327
Booths, coin stations See Index, C39.000
Ti: L /J.,-.,s 5r:75 -, , t 1 ~ C ,fJ .65 0
6 A ouP Aµ-,o v/J ae 2-Tt?,;(.4 3 _90(
Bridge-type volume limiter for
special services ...• •........•• . •••..•• C43.251
Button-type keys, separately mounted ... .. C43.315
Buuers and bells, low voltage
identification ...... ..... .... ... . . . . C43.160 J
installation and maintenance . . . .. .. . . . C43.161 J
connections and limitations. C43.16z-;' C71.349.l
push buttons ..... ... .... .. . ..... .• . C43.317
C
Cabinets, equipment, station systems
identifica tion . .. ....•.. .. .. .. ...... C70.011
installation .. . . ..... ............ . .. C70.014
Caps, transm itter and receiver
head telephone sets . .. ...... ... .• .. .. C43.101
handsets . ......... .... ..•. ClB.021; ClB.022
Carrier systems, Pl See Index, C70.000
Carrying case, KS-16606 , teletrainer .. . .. C43.291.2
Checking list, C43 group ••....•......•.. C43.001
Chime, auxiliary signal, identification . ... . C43.151
Chime bell, Fl A ringer .. ..••• ..•••• •..• C18.043*
Chromalox heating element .•.••••••••• C43.032.1
Circuits See Connections
Civil Air Defense Warning System (CADW)
bells and lights, no all clear
description .. (I and M C56.096) C70.171.00*
public signal
control .... (I and M C56.100) C70.171.00*
installation . . (I and M C56.097) C70.171.01 *
maintenance
dial and dial housing
(I and M C56.099) •• ....... C70.171.01 •
station signal indicator and siren station
equipment
(I and M C56.098) C70.171.01 *
bells and lights, white, all clear
description . . (I and M C56.102) C70.171.00*
public signal
contro l . . .. (I and M C56.106) C70.171.00*
installation . . (I and M C56.103) C70.171.01 *
maintenance
dial and dial housing
(I and M C56.105) C70.171.01*
station signa l indicator and siren station
equipment
(I and M C56.104) . C70.171.0l*
connections ... . .... . ........... C70.171.02*
20-siren system. (I and M C56.101) C70.171.01 *
• See 1.04, page 1.
ISS 2, SECTION C43.000
Code calling systems, 1 A and 1 B
description and
use ... . ... .. (I and M C54.201) C71.553.00*
maintenance . . (I and M C54.204) C71.553.01 •
connections . .. (I and M C65.811) C71.553.02*
Color
6040- and 6041-type keys ............. C43.315
apparatus cases
700-type modular station apparatus . . C43.301
telephone apparatus ..... . ....... .. . C16.020
Components
associated station apparatus
See Identification and assembly of parts
station sets See Index, ClS.000
Connecting blocks
29A head telephone sets .... . ... . .. ... C43.101
station wiring . ....... .. .... .. .. . ... C23.041
terminal boxes, inside wiring ........ C23.051.3
Connections and circuits
answering sets
1A .... ......... . . ... ...•...... C43.011.3
1AA ............. . ... . ........ C43.011.5
lB and lBA . . (I and M C55.614) C43.012.4*
2A ... . ........ .... ......... ... C43.021.2
2AB ... ................... •.. C43.022.02*
KS-14580 (Peatrophone) .... . •• . C43.031.2
serial No. 101 through 501 ... . .. C43.031.3
serial No. 502 and higher .• .... C43.031.4
KS-16378
connections ...•............•. C43.032.4
schematics ...... ... C43.032.2; C43.032.6
to key telephone syste ms .......... . C43.050
auxiliary signals .. . . . .. .... ...... . . C43.153
battery supply filter
local battery talking ........ ... .... C43.231
buzzers and bells
low voltage . . .. .. ..... .. C43.162 ; C71.349.1
loudspeakers, 100 type .. ... .... ...... C70.135
power relays .. .... . ......... ... .. .. C43.154
recorder connector,
50 type .. . ....... . .. . (C43.171) C43.171.02*
telerapid automatic dialer .. .....•.... C43.293
voice controlled switch, 234 type .... .. C43.350
volume limiter for special services . ... . C43.251
Connector, recorder, 50 type
identification
and operation .. ...... (C43.171) C43.171.00*
installation
and maintenance .... . (C43.171) C43.171.01*
connections .. .... .............. C43.171.02*
Page 3
SECTION C43.000
Control keys, station, separate ly mounted
identification and installation ....• . ... C43.315
connections
lA and lAl key telephone systems
6020- and 6040-type keys .... . . C71.348.00
6050- and 6051-type keys . . . .. C71.348.01 •
755PBX ..... . .. ..........•. • .. C38.851
See also Key equipment
6030A key amplifier
impaired hearing . . ............ C43.325
Control unit, 51 A
See Home interphone, lA
Cord reel . . . . • . .. . •• . •. •• ••• •• • • . ••• C43.360*
Cords, station and test equipment .....• . . ClS .051
Coupling units, 104A, 105A
telephotograph apparatus ... . •• .. ... C70.330
Cushion, headband pad . . ••...•...... ... C43.101
D
DC-AC inverter, KS-15662 . •••..••••••• •. C43.025
DC bun ers a nd bells, low voltage • . . . .• .. C43.160
Description See Identificat ion
Designation strips
modular station apparatus •.......•.. C43.301
push buttons . . • ... . •• •. •. ClS.055.3 ; C43.317
station and keys .. . ..•• .. . ClS.055.3; C43.315
Dial ers, automat ic te lerapid ••••••••••• •. C43.293
Diodes, va ristors, and tran sistors
testing procedures • • . . .•... . ••..••. C16.030*
Directories, telephone See Index, C39.000
Directory cards, telerapid dialers .•.. •• • .. C43.293
Discs, telerapid dialers . .••• .. • • .. . . • .. . C43.293
Draw ings See Connections and circuits
Dry cells and dry batteries
identification ..... . . .. ..• . •.• ••• • . C43.235.1
installation and maintenance .•• • • •. C43.235.2
E
Electrolyte leakag e
dry cells and batteries .. • • . .. ••• .• . C43.235.1
Electron tubes
See Maintenance practice for each type of_
apparatus using electron tubes
Emergency reporting systems, public • ••••.. C70.183
Equalizat ion, local program circuits
general informat ion, 5, 8, and 15 kc .. C16.100.0
test equipment . .. ..... . ......... . . C16.100.1
pre-equalization tests ..•....••••• •. C16.100.2
equalization tests
5-kc or 8-kc circuits . . ••. . ..•.• . .. C16.100.3
15-kc circuits • .• ..•.•.••• •• ••• • • C16.100.4
• See 1.04, page l.
Page 4
Equipment cabinets a nd apparatu s mountings
identifica ti on ........ . ... . . • • •.... . . C70.011
installa t ion .... . ....... .. ... .. ..... C70.014
Extension bells and gongs, selection . . . . .. . C38.017
See also Auxiliary signals,
identification . . ... . .... . . C43.151
Exte rnally mounted keys
push buttons, 549- and 551-type keys
description, insta llation,
and maintenance . .... ...• •..••.. C43.317
connections and limitations •... .• .. C43.162
connections, 1A and lAl
key telephone systems . . .• • .... . C71.349.1
stat ion control keys
identification and installation . • .. .. . C43.315
connections
lA and lA l key telephone systems
6020- and 6040-type keys •. • • C71.348.00
6050- and 6051-type keys • • . C71.348.01*
755 PBX .• ... •.••.. ... .• .• . . .. C38.851
key equipment See Index, C70.000
6030A key amplifier, impaired hearing. C43.325
F
F-type head telephone sets • •••• ••• • • • •• • C43.101
Facepla tes
700-type modular station apparatus • • •• C43.301
Face strips, 549- and 551-type keys •••• ••.• C43.317
Fasteners
549- and 551-type keys •••••••••••••• C43.317
auxiliary signa ls ••. .. •••.•••... .. ••. C43.152
backboards •.••••••••..•••••••.•.. C43.233.2
battery boxes and bags • • ••• ••• •••.• C43.235.2
buzzers and bells ••.•..••••••• ••• •• . C43.161
lamp indicators ••••••••••••••• •• • • •. C43.150
power relays ••••• • ••••••••••••• . . • . C43.154
subscriber sets ••.•• • • _ •••• • ••• •• • •• . C38.029
Federal A eronaut ics Administration
See Federa l Aviation Agency
Federal Av ia tion Agency
102A key equipment • ••• •• • ••• • ••••• C71.183
111A key equipment .•.••• . ••••••••• C71.303
multistation private line
telephone circuits • •••••.• • •• • • ••. C71.834.2
Federal Communicat ions Commission
·r estrict ions on voice
recorders .•...•..••• . (C43.171) 043.171.00*
Filament lamp indicator s ••••••••••• • •••• C43.150
Filter, battery supply •••••• • .•••••••••• 043 .231
Fire depart ments
use of voice recorders .• . (043. 171) C43.171.00*
Flashlight batteries ••.••• • • . •....•..•. C43.235.1
Foot control equipment
KS-16378 telephone answering set ... C43.032.l
G
Gauge, battery , KS-8089 •••.....•..•.. C43.235.2
Gfeller subscriber line concentrator
general description . .... ..... . .... C85.010.00
Gongs, extension
392 type .... . ........... .... .• . .. . . ClS.037
592 type ....... ... .... . ....... .. . .. ClS.039
selection for general use . . . .. .•...... C38.017
installation . ......... ... ........... C38.067
Grid batteries, identification ........... C43.235.1
Grounds, protector and signaling ....... . . C23.031
Group alerting system •.... . . . ...• .. •... C70.184
See also Civil Air Defense Warning Systems
and 2AB tel~hone answering sets
H
Handling and pa ckaging
KS-16378 telephone answering sets . . C43.032.7
Handsets
ider tification and assembly of parts .... C18.021
connections and maintenance ......... C18.022
Headbands and pads, head telephone sets .. C43.101
Head telephone sets
4A key equipment, identificatio n ... ... C70.091
52, 53, and F types . .. . ..... . .... .... C43.101
153A amplifier ... . ............. . C93.003.0l
KS-14720, List 2 head set (bone conduction
receiver) . .. . .... . ................ C43.327
Hearing, impaired
amplifier key, 6030A . .... . ......... . C43.325
bone conduction receiver, KS-14720,
List 2 head set .. . ....... . .. . ...... C43.327
selection of telephone apparatus ...... C38.024 *
Heater base, KS-14782 .................. C43. 027
Heat ing element, Chromalox .... . . ....•. C43.032.1
Highway flasher batter ies, identification .. C43.235.l
Home interphone, 1 A
identification and operation ....... C70.160.00*
installation and maintenance ...... C70.160.01 *
connections .. . . . .. . .. . .. . ...... C70.160.02*
Home to school intercommunicating systems
iden tification . . .. . . . ................ C70.161
installation, maintenance, connections .. C70.163
Horns See Auxiliary signals
* See 1.04, page 1.
ISS 2, SECTION C43.000
Identi fication
amp lifier key, 6030A, impaired hearing. C43.325
amplifier, KS-1657 4 ...... .. ...... . . C43.270*
automatic dialers, telerapid .. . ....... C43.293
auxiliary signals .. . . .. . . .. . ........ C43.151
backboards ............. . . . ... . ... C43.233.1
battery supply filter
local battery sets .............. . .. C43.231
buzzers and bells, low voltage .... . ... C43.160
control keys, station
separately mounted .... .... ....... C43.315
cord reel ................ ... ...... C43.360*
dry cells and dry batteries . . ........ C43.235.1
head set, KS-14720, List 2 (bone conduction
receiver) ......... . .. .. . . ......... C43.327
head telephone sets
52, 53, and F types . . . . .......... . . C43.101
heater base, KS-14782 . . ............. C43.027
ind icators, lamp ...... . ............. C43.150
inverter, DC-AC, KS-15662 .. . . . . . . .. C43.025
loud speaker sets
100 type .................. . ..... . C43.261
106A and 106B .............. . ... C43.262*
modular station apparatus, 700 type . .. C43.301
power relay sets ............ .. . . . . . . C43.154
push buttons, 549- and 551-type keys ... C43.317
recorder connector
50 type . . ..... . .... (C43 .171) C43.171.00*
selector, 60 type ........... . . .... ... C43.241
telephone answering sets
See Identification and assembly of parts
teletrainer
KS-16161 ........... . ... . . . .... C43.291.1
KS-16605 ................. .. ... C43.291.2
voice controlled switch, 234 type ... . ... C43.350
volume limiter for special serv ices ..... C43.251
Identification and assembly of parts
modular station apparatus
700 type ............. . .. . C43.301; C43.303
telephone answering sets
1A and lAA ...... .. . . .......... C43.0ll .1
lB and lBA ............... . ... C43.012.1 *
2A .. .... ...................... C43.021.1
2AB ...... . ..... . ........... C43.022.00*
KS-14580 (Peatrophone) ........ C43.031.1
KS-16378 .................. . ... C43.032.1
Impaired hearing
amplifier key, 6030A ............... C43.325
bone conduction receiver, KS-14720,
List 2 head set ................ . ... C43.327
selection of telephone apparatus ..... C38.024 *
Page 5
SECTION C43.000
Impaired speech
536A, B telephone sets .• .. ••••.•.• •. C38.635
Indicators, lamp ..•••• • ••• .•.••• • • •••• C43.150 ✓
Indoor booths
identification • .. . ...• • (039.701) 039.700.00*
Indoor shelves
identification . .•.... •• (039.701) 039.712 .00*
Induction coils . .... . .....•••.•••.•.... 018.065
. Inductive noise .....• • • •• ••.. • . •. . • . •. 038 .005
Installation
amplifier key, 6030A
impaired hearing . •..•.•• • .. • . • ••. 043.325
answering sets
lA and lAA ....... ............ 043.011.2
lB and lBA ................. . 043.012.3*
2A ................. . .. . •.. .. . 043.021.2
2AB ........•. ....• • .•.••.•.• 043.022.1 •
KS-14580 (Peatrophone) .. ••. .. • 043.031.1
KS-16378 •••..• .... ... ..••.•• • • C43.032.3
automatic dialers, telerapid .....•.... 043.293
auxiliary signals •..•.. •.......• • ... 043.152
backboards . ....... . ....... . ..... 043.233.2
buzzers and bells, low voltage ..•...•. 043.161
control keys, station
separate ly mounted . ..• . . • • .. ... •. 043.315
dry cells, dry batteries, and
battery boxes . ..• .. ... . .•... . . • . C43.235.2
head set, KS-14720, List 2 (bone conduction
receiver) .. .. ... ... . . ... • ..... ... C43.327
heater base, KS-14782 ............•. 043.027
indicators, lamp . ...... . ........ .... 043.150
inverter, DC-AC, KS-15662 .....•.. . . 043 .025
loudspeaker sets
100 type ...... .. .•.... .. C43.261; C70.133
106A and 106B. C43.262*; 043.327*; 070.133
modular station apparatus, 700 type ... 043.303
power relay sets •. .......•......... 043.154
push buttons, 549- and 551-type keys .. 043.317
recorder connector
50 type .......• ... • (043.171) 043.171.01*
station sets ..... . ..•. . •.. .••. ...... C38.029
voice controlled switch, 234 type ••.... C43.350
volume limiter for specia l services .•... 043.251
Intercommunicating systems
lA home interphone
identification and operation .... C70.160.00*
installation and maintenance .• . 070.160.01 *
connections . . ............•... 070.160.02*
• See 1. 04, page 1.
Pe19e 6
Intercommunicating systems
2A and 2B key telephone systems
identification ..• • ••• • •• •. . •••••• 070.121.1
installation and maintenance . • •••• 070.121.2
dial selective
lA and lAl key telephone systems
identification ••••.•••••.•• •• • •. C71.331
lA connections •••..• .•• (I and M 053.154)
071.336.20*
lAl connections •. • • ••••..• .••• 071.342 .1;
071.342.2 ; 071.342.3
dial number cards ...•......••.. 018.055.1
See also 6A key telephone systems . • • C71.0ll
school to home
identification .... •• • • . •••••• • •••• 070.161
installation, maintenance, and
connections •..•...•.••.... • •••.. 070 .163
Inverter, DC-AC, KS-15662 • • •••• .• • ••••• 043.025
J
Jacks and plugs, station .• .••• .•.. •.••• . 023.042
K
Key equipment
lA-desk stands with auxiliary receivers
common battery, connections ••.• • 070.080 .1
local battery, connections • .. • .... 070.080.2
2A and 2AB-double headband receiver
identification .....••... . • .••...•. 070.081
connections ...•....••.. • .. ••. ... . 070.083
4A-head telephone sets
identifica t ion .... ....... .. . . ..... 070.091
installation and maintenance .•..•• 070.091. 1
common battery, connections .•.. • • 070.091.2
local battery, connections ..••••.• 070 .091.3
5A and 5B-loudspeaker conference service
identification ..•...••••••••••..•. 070.131
installation and maintenance . • . . . •• 070.133
connections .... .... ...• .•.•...• .. 070.135
100-multiple line
identification (I and M 053.271) 071. 101.00*
installation .. (I and M 053.273) 071.101.01 *
maintenance (I and M 053.274) 071.101.02*
connect ions . ........ • .•.•.•.. 071 .101.03*
101A and lOlB-multiple line
identific ation . .. ............ .. . .. 071.111
installation .... ... ... . . .• . .. .... . 071 .112
maintenance . . .... . .... .. ........ 071 .113
connections .... .... .. •. ..... ... .. 071.114
102A-Federal Aviation Agency . .... 071.183
Key equipment-continued
102A-RAPCON See Index, C71.000
103A-secretarial answering service . . C70.lll
HOA-terminat ing telephoto channels. C71.263
ll l A-Air Traffic Communications
Stations . . ... . .. .... ... ..... .. . .. C71.303
112A-SAGE See Index , C71.000
modular station apparatus, 700 type
identification . ... . . . ....... . ..... C43.301
assembly and installa tion .......... C43.303
maintenance ..................... C43.305
Keys, stat ion, sepa rate ly mounted
700-type modular station apparatus
identifica tion .... . .. .. . .. .... .. . . C43.301
assembly and installation .......... C43.303
maintenance ... .. . .. . ..... . ..... . C43.305
push buttons, 549-, 551-type keys
descrip tion, installation, and
maintenance . . .. . .. .. . . .. . . • . ... C43.317
connections and limitations .. . .. . . . C43.162
connections, l A and lAl KTS .. .. C71.349.1
station control keys
6030A amplifier .. . . .. . . .. . .. . .... C43.325
identification and installation .. ... . C43.315
conn ect ions, lA and lAl KTS . . .... C71.348
6020- and 6040-type keys ... . . C71.348.00
6050- and 6051-type keys . .. . C71.348 .01 *
See also Key equipment
Key telephone sets, lA and lAl KTS, connec tions
440 and 460 types .. . .. . ............ C71.346
540 and 560 types . . .. ... . . .. . .. . ... C71.347
Key telephone systems
lA and lAl
identificatio n . . ........ .. . .. ... . . C71.331
installa tio n .................. .. . . C71.332
maintenance
lA .. . ... .. . (I and M C53.154) C71.333*
lAl . ..• . .. . (I and M C53.159) C71.333*
connections
lA , list of sections .... ... . . . ... C71.335*
lAl, list of sections . . . . .. . . .. . .. C71.337
2A and 2B--321-type and 330A telephone sets
iden t ification ... . .. .. .... . .... .. C70.121.1
installation and main tena nce ...... C70.121.2
connections . . ........ ... .....•. C70.121.3
6A
identification . . . .. . .. . . ... .. .. . .. C71.0 ll
connections
selector only ...... .... ... . • . .. . C71.012
---
* See 1.04, page 1.
ISS 2, SECTION C43.000
Key telephone systems-­
GA-continued
single-talking link ........ . ... . . C71.013
two-ta lking link ............ . .. C71.014
maintenance
selector only .... . ..... . .... . ... C71.017
single -talki ng link ... ..... . ..... C71.018
two -talk ing link . . .. . . . . . . ..... C71.019
equipm ent cabinets and apparatus mounting s
identification . . ... .. .. .. . ........ C70.0ll
installation . .. . ...... . .... . . . .... C70.014
missile master and SAGE systems
700-type modular station apparatus
iden t ificatio n .. . .. . .. . ...... .. . C43.301
assembly and installation . . . . .. . . C43.303
main tenance . . . . . .. . . ....... . . C43.305
RAP CON, 102A key equipment
list of sectio ns ........ . . . ........ C71.621
SAGE, 112A key equipmen t
general information and
list of sect ions ....... ........ .. . C71.667
sw itching system 300
general inform ation and
identification .... .. . . ... .... . C71.851.00*
sequence charts and operational
sketches ... .. . . .. ..... .. . . . . 0 71.851.01 *
Key telephone un its See Index, C71.000
L
Lamp indicator s .. . ...•. ...• . .... .. .... C43.150
Lam ps, type
See Maintenan ce pr actice for each type
of apparatus using lamps
Lanter n battery, identification . .. . . .... C43.235.l
Lever-type keys, separate ly mounted ... . . C43.315
Limitat ions
buzzer s and bells . . ... . .. . ..... . .... C43.162
ringing bridg es . .. . .. . .... . . . . . .... C38.007
limit er, volume, for specia l serv ices . . . . .. C43.251
Linkage, lat ching mechan ism
See Modular station apparatus, 700 type
Loudspeak er conference serv ice
key equipment 5A and 5B
identification . .. ... ... . ....... . .. C70.131
in sta llation and maintenance ...... C70.133
connections .. . .... . . . . . ... . . .... C70.135
Page 7
SECTION C43.000
Loudspeake r sets, separately mounted
100 type . ......... . .... •• . ..•.• • .. C43.261 ✓
106A and 106B . .. . .. . ...... . ...•. C43.262*
321-type and 330A telephone sets
2A and 2B KTS .. . . ......... . . . 070 .121.1
758A, lA and lAl
speakerphone systems •• • .......• 070.201.00
759A - lA home interphone .• .. . C70.160.00*
Low-voltag e signals
auxiliary signals , identification .. . .• . . 043.151
buzzers and bells
identification .... . . ..... .. . .. .... C43.160
installation and maintenance . .. .•. . C43.161
connect ions and limitations .... ... . C43.162
lamp indicators ....•.. .. .•.•••...•. C43.150
station systems
power supply . .. . •. . . . . .. C70.025; 07 0.026
M
Maintenance
amplifier key, 6030A .... • •..•••• . •.. C43.325
amplifier, KS-16574 .....•. . •. • •.• . . C43.270
answering sets
l A . and lAA •• . ... . •. . •.• ••. •.. C43.0ll .4
lB and lBA . . ...•.•. . ...••.... C43.012.6
2A . . •• . .......•.. • . •..• .. . . . . 043 .021.3
2AB . .. . ••..... • .• .. . • . ...•• 043 .022.01 *
KS-14580
Serial No. 101 through 501 . ... . 043.031.3
Serial No. 502 and higher . • .. . . . C43.031.4
KS-16378 .... .. . ..... . . . . •• . . C43.032.6*
automatic dialers , telerapid ....• . .... C43.293
auxiliary signals . .• . .......••••••• . C43.152
buzzers and bells, low voltage .•• . •.••. C43.161
cord reel . ..... . . •... . .• .. •.•• . . . . C43.360 •
diodes, var istors, or trans istors
procedures ..•..•....• . ... .• •.•. C16.030*
dry cells and dry batteries .•• . • . • . . C43.235.2
head set, KS-14720, List 2 (bone conduction
r eceiver) .. .. .•.. . . .•.••.•. . . . • • . C43.327
head telephone sets , 52, 53, and F types . C43.101
heater base, KS-14782 . ... . ... • .•• . . C43.027
inverter, DC-AC, KS-15662 • •.•• . •• • . C43.025
local program circuits, equalization
general information
5, 8, and 15 kc .. ........... . . C16.100.0
test equipment .. .. ...••.. . . .. .• C16.100.1
pre-equalization tests •..•.•.. . .. 016. 100.2
---
• See 1.04, page 1.
Page8
Mainte nance
local program cir cuits, equalization - continued
equalization tests
5-kc and 8-kc circuits ... . .. . ••. Cl6. 100.3
15-kc circuits . . . . . .. . ..•• . •.. Cl6 .100.4
loudspeakers, separately: mounted
100 type •...•••.. . • .. ••• . ... . ... 043.261
106A and 106B ...... . ..... . .. . . 043.262*
modular station apparatus, 700 type . . . C43.305
power relay sets .• .• .. . . ... .. . • ••.. C43.154
private line telephone circuits
two-po int, over-all measurements. C16.200.10
push buttons, 549- 1md 551-type keys .. C43.317
selector , 60 type . ...•.. • • . ••.• . •. . • • C43.241
teletrainer
KS-16161 • . . .• •. •• .••.•• .• •.•. 043.291. 1
KS-16605 . .••.. .. •.••• . •• • • .•• C43.291.2
voice controlled switch . ••..••••••. .• C43.350
Missile master
See Modula r station apparatus , 700 type
Modular station apparatu s, 700 type
identification • •• .••. . . •. • •• • ••• •• •• C43.301
assembly and installation •• .•• •• • .•• • 043 .303
maintenance . .. . ...• •. •• . •••••. •.. C43.305
Mountings , apparatu s; and equip ment cabinets
identification . .. . •••.••.••••• • • .• •• C70.0ll
installation ... .. ... . .• •.••• • •• • •• •. C70.014
Multiple line key equipment
See Key equipment, 100, 101A, and 101B
Multistation systems
private line telephone service .• .•.• . C71.834.1
Federal Aviation Agency . . •••••••.• C71.834.2
N
Noise , inductive .. ... . . . .• .... .. .. •. . . . C38.005
Number cards and strips
station . •.....• . .• ... • . C18.055.1; ClS .055.3
modular station apparatus, 700 type .•. C43.301
Nume rical code index . .. • .. .. . . ..... . . . 016.002
0
Order turrets
No. 2 and 2A .. . • . . . . . • . •• . • • .•••••. C70.143
No. 4 ...• .. •... . (I and M 053 .131) C70.145*
Over-a ll measureme nts
two-po int private line telephone
circuits • •. . •.••..•.•.•• • •••••• 0 16.200.00
p
Pl carrier systems See Index, C70.000
Packag ing and handling
KS-16378 telephone answering sets .. C43.032 .7
Pads, headband . ........... .•.• •••... C43.10 1
Peatrophone, KS-14580 telephone answering sets
description and installation ....... . C43.031.l
station connections .. .•. .... • .... . C43.031.2
maintenance
Serial No. 101 through 501 . . .. . .. C43.031.3
Serial No. 502 and higher ........ C43.031.4
Pick-up keys, separately mounted
identification and installation . •.. .... C43.315
connections, 1A and l Al KTS . . .. .... C71.348
6020- and 6040-type keys ...... .. C71.348.00
6050- and 6051-type keys ...... . C71.348 .0l *
See also Key equipment
Plugs
handsets . .... . . .. ... ...... Cl 8.021; Cl8.022
head telephone sets ..... . ..... ...... C43.101
station . .... .... ... ... . ... C23.042; C38.029
Power inverter, DC-AC, KS-15662 . .. .... . C43.025
Power relays, auxiliary signals . . . . . .. .. . C43.154
Power supply, station systems ... C70.025; C70.026
Private Branch Exchange
756 PBX modular station units ....... C43.303
Privat e line yelephone service
multistation systems . . . .. ... ..... . C71.834.l
Federal Aviation Agency . ........ C71.834.2
SAC, recorder-
reproducers ......... CS0.111.00; CS0.111.0 1
two -point service
over-all measurements . ......... Cl 6.200.00
Protection, station See Index, C23.000
Protector and signaling grounds, select ion .. C23.031
Public emergency report ing systems
small manual and step -by-step offices .. C70.183
570-type telephone sets, fi-re and police. C38.813
Push-button keys, 549 and 551 types
description , installation, and
maintenance ....... . .. . . . .. . ..... C43.317
connections and limitations . .... .. . .. C43.162
connections, lA and lAl KTS .. .... C71.349.l
Push-to-talk switch
handsets . . ....... . ....... . Cl8.021; Cl8.022
head telephone sets ........ . . . ...... C43.101
* See 1.04, page 1.
ISS 2, SECTION C43 .000
R
Radar approach control (RAPCON)
See Index, C71.000
Radio circuits, local program
equalization
general information
5, 8, and 15 kc ....... ... ...... Cl6.100.0
test equipment ........ ..... . .. • Cl6.100.l
pre-equalization tests ....... .... Cl6.100.2
equalization tests
5-kc or 8-kc circuits . . . . ...... . Cl6.100.3
15-kc circuits .......... . .. . .. Cl6. 100.4
termination and
protection .......... . . C23.100.1; C23.100.2
portable telephone set, 331 type .. . .... C38.803
Radio frequency suppression filters
61 type, identification . ....... ... . . . . Cl8.071
Radio signal supp ression devi ces . ....••.. . C38.025
RAPCON See Index, C71.000
Receiver and transmitter locks . ......•.... Cl8.022
Receiver, bone conduction . . .. . . .. . , . , .•. C43.327
Receivers and receiver holders, statio n . . . .. Cl8.061
Receivers, head telephone sets ........... C43.101
Recorder connectors, 50 type
identification and
operation ........... (C43.l 71) C43.l 71.00*
installation and
maintenance . ... .... (C43 .171) C43.171.0l*
connections ..... ....... .... .. .. C43.l 71.02*
Recording restrict ions
warning tones ........ (C43.171) C43.171.00*
Reel, cord .....................•.••.. C43.360*
Repair See Maintenance
Reporting systems, public emergency
small manual and step -by-ste p offices .. C70.183
570-type telephone sets, fire and police. C38.813
Right -of-way companies (ROW)
selective signaling equipment ....... C71.830.4
Ringers, station See Index, Cl8.000
Ringing bridges , description and
limitations ..... . .. .. .. . ....... . .... C38.007
Ringing tests ............ . .... • .. .•... Cl 8.035
s
SAC, private line te lephone service
recorder-reproducers .. CS0.111.00; CS0.111.01
Page 9
SECTION C43.000
SAGE, 112A key equipment
general information and
list of sections ......... . ... ... ... .. C71.667
See also Modular station apparatus, 700 type
SC-2 supervisory control systems, maintenance
main station . . . . ......... . ......... C71.805
monitor station . ......... .. ........ C71.806
satellite station ....... .. ..•• .. ..... C71.807
signaling circuit . .. . . .... . .•.. .. ... C71.808
School to home intercommunicating system
identification .... .. . .............. . C70.161
installation, maintenance, and
connections . .. ... .... ..•.•.. .. . . . C70.163
Secretarial answering service
103A key equipment . .. .. . ..• .... . .. C70.l ll
Selective signaling equipment, 600/1500 cycles
4-wire private lines
description ... . .•...........• . . C71.830.l
installation . .. ... .... . .. ... .•. . C71.830.2
maintenance . .. . .. . .... ... ..... C71.830.3
right-of-way companies .......... C71.830.4
Separately mounted keys See Keys, station
Signaling grounds, selection ............ C23.031
Signals , auxiliary
identific ation . . .. . .... . .. ... .. ..• .. C43.151
install ation and maintenance ...... . . . C43.152
connections ..... .. . .... . . ... .... • . C43.153
power re lay sets . . . .. . . ......... . .. . C43.154
Signs, coin stations See Index, C39.000
Speakerphone systems 1 A and 1 A 1
identification .................... C70.201.00
installation and maintenance ...... C70.201.01
operation . .. .. . . .. . ....... ..... . C70.201.02
connections ............. ... ..... C70.201.03
600 series telephone sets
module units .... . . . ... .. .. ..• . C38.650.02
SSI selective signaling system
educational information ....•. ... C71.831.01 *
circuit order and ma intenance ..... C71.831.00*
Station apparatus , 700 type, modular-
identification .... . ..... .. ...... .. .. C43.301
assembly and instaJlation .... . .. . .... C43.303
maintenance .. . . .. ... . .. . ..... .... C43.305
Station control keys, separately mounted
identification and installation . .. ... ... C43.315
connections
lA and lAl key telephone systems ... C71.348
6020- and 6040-type keys . . .. .. C71.348.00
6050- and 6051-type keys . .... C71.348.0l *
---
• See 1.04, page 1.
Page 10
Station control keys, separately mounted
connections-continued
755 PBX ... ..... .... ... ...••.... C38.851
See also Key equipment
6030A key amplifier, impaired hearing. C43.325
Station systems, Pl carrier
See Index, C70.000
Station systems, power supply . . . . C70.025 ; C70.026
Subscriber line concentrators
Gfeller, genera l description .. . .. .. . C85.010.00
235A and 236A key telephone units
identification and assembly
of parts ...... . ....... . ..... C38.650.0l •
connections . ....•..... .•.. • .. C38.651.02*
Subscriber sets
531C, maintenance .. .....• • • .•• •... C38.065
634BD battery supply filter .... . ...... C43.231
See also Index, C38.000
Supervisory control system
See SC-2 supervisory control system
Suppression dev ices , radio signal . . ....... C38.025
Switching system 300
general information and
identification ...... . ...••..... C71.851.00*
sequence charts and
operational sketches ..•....•... C71.851.01 *
Switch, push-to -talk
hand sets ........ ...•..... . C18.021; C18.022
head telephone sets .... ...•......... C43.101
Switch, voice controlled , 234 type .. .. ..... C43.350
T
Telephone answering sets See Answering sets
Telephone sets, head
52, 53, and F types ...... . .... . ...... C43.101
E;S-14720, List 2 (bone conduction
receiver) .. . . .. .... .. .... . ....... C43.327
Telephone sets, key, lA and lAl KTS, connections
440, 460 types ... . ............. . .. .. C71.346
540, 560 types ......... . .. . .. . ..... . C71.347
Telephone sets, station See Index, C38.000
Telephotograph apparatus
coupling to telephone lines
104A and 105A units .........•.•. C70.330
ll0A key equipment, channel
termination . ..... . .. .. .. . •• •... C71.263
Telerapid automatic dialers . . . ..... .•. . .. C43.293
-- Teletra iners ✓
KS-16161 . . .......... . .. . .. ... ... C43.291. 1
KS-16605 . . . . .. . .. . .. . ... . . ... ... C43.291.2/
Transformer s
393B and KS-5714 types . . .. .. ... .. .. C70.026
2012A-42 and KS-16184 ............ C18.065 ;
C38.029; C38.670.2
re lay set, KS-8233,
Lists 1 and 2 .... .. . .... ... C43.153; C43.154
Transmitters and transmitter units
head telephone sets .. . . .. . ... . .. . ... C43.101
station equipment .... . .. ..... .. .. .. C18.059
Turrets, order
No. 2 and 2A .. ..... . ... . ... . ..... . . C70.143
No. 4 . . .... . . ... (I and M C53.131) C70.145*
* See 1.04, page 1.
ISS 2, SECTION C43.000
u
Units, coupling , 104A ; 1 OSA
te lephotog raph apparatus .. . .. . .... . C70.330
Units, key tel ephone See Index, C71.000
V
Vo ice controll ed switch, 234 type ...... . . . C43.350
Vo ice recorders See Answering sets
Volume limiter for specia l services . . .. .. . •. C43.251
w
Warning tones, recording . . (C43.171) C43.171.00*
Wir e recorde rs Se e Answering sets, KS-16378
C: R G 20 13-11-0 z
Page 11
11 Pages